## **RESOLUTION NO. 2006 -17**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE TOWN COUNCIL HOLIDAY SCHEDULE FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2006; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** the Town Council desires to establish an official holiday schedule for the Town of Southwest Ranches; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town Administrator has reviewed the holiday schedule of Broward County and various municipalities; and

**WHEREAS,** The Town Council has the authority to establish official holidays for the Town.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida:

**Section 1:** The above referenced recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

**Section 2:** The Town Council hereby approves the following official holiday schedule for the Town of Southwest Ranches for calendar year 2006.

## Schedule:

s.,⊷'. "

Month	Date	Holiday	Day
January	2 <sup>nd</sup>	New Year's Day	Monday
January		Martin Luther King, Jr. Day	Monday
May	29 <sup>th</sup>	Memorial Day	Monday
July	4 <sup>th</sup>	Independence Day	Tuesday
September	4 <sup>th</sup>	Labor Day	Monday
November	10 <sup>th</sup>	Veteran's Day	Friday
November	23 <sup>rd</sup> & 24 <sup>th</sup>	Thanksgiving	Thurs. / Fri.
December	25 <sup>th</sup>	Christmas Day	Monday

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, this 8<sup>th</sup> day of December 2005, on a motion made by Council Member Knight and seconded by Council Member Nelson.

## [SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

1

ica Fint

Mecca Fink, Mayor

Attest:

-

ven. Town Clerk Owens, Susan

Approved as to Form and Correctness:

Gary A. Poliakoff, J.D., Town Attorney 945599\_1.Doc